
 

 

  

BLACKPOOL COUNCIL 

Tuesday, 23 January 2018 

 
 
To: The Members of Blackpool Council 
 
Mr Mayor, Ladies and Gentlemen 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Blackpool Council to be held in the Council 

Chamber at the Town Hall, Blackpool on Wednesday, 31 January 2018 commencing at 6.00 pm 

for the transaction of the business specified below.  

 

 
Director of Governance and Partnerships 

___________________ 
 
 

Business  
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 

doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 22 NOVEMBER 2017  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 22 November 2017 as a true and 
correct record. 
 

3  ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 

 To receive official announcements from the Mayor. 
 

4  RESOLUTION OF CONDOLENCE - FREEMAN OF THE BOROUGH OF BLACKPOOL MR 
JIMMY ARMFIELD CBE   
 

 Councillors will be asked to observe a minute’s silence as a mark of respect to Freeman 
of the Borough, Mr Jimmy Armfield CBE who sadly died on 22 January 2018. 
 
Group Leaders and/ or representatives will be invited to pay tribute to Mr Armfield CBE 
and to pass a resolution of condolence. 
 
A formal resolution of condolence will be forwarded under separate cover, prior to the 
meeting. 
 

5  EXECUTIVE REPORTS  (Pages 7 - 22) 
 

 To consider the attached reports to Council from the Leader of the Council, the Deputy 
Leader of the Council (Tourism, Economic Growth and Jobs) and the Cabinet Secretary 
(Resilient Communities. 
 
Members are reminded that: 
 

 Each Senior Executive Member  has up to three minutes to present their report, 
after which there will be a period of no longer than 25 minutes per report for 
questions/comments (a green card will give a one minute warning, red for the 
end of the debate). 

 

 There will be three minutes per question/ comment from any Councillor on 
anything within the portfolio and no limit to the number of times a Councillor 
can ask a question. 

 

 There will be a period of up to 25 Minutes for a response from the Senior 
Executive Member (or relevant Cabinet Member) at the end of the questions/ 
comments for each report. 

 
6  COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2018/ 2019  (Pages 23 - 38) 

 
 To consider the recommendation of the Executive from its meeting on 11 December 

2017 relating to the Council Tax Reduction Scheme.  
 
 



 

 

7  MAYOR ELECT 2018/ 2019   
 

 To determine who should be invited to offer themselves for election as Mayor at the 
Annual Meeting of the Council on 14 May 2018 and agree that the meeting commence 
at 2.00pm, as it has in previous years. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Yvonne Burnett, Democratic Governance 
Senior Adviser, Tel: (01253) 477034, e-mail yvonne.burnett@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2017 
 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor I Coleman (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Benson 
Blackburn 
Cain 
Callow 
Mrs Callow JP 
Campbell 
Clapham 
G Coleman 
Collett 
Critchley 

Cross 
Elmes 
Galley 
Mrs Henderson MBE 
Hobson 
Humphreys 
Hunter 
Hutton 
Kirkland 
Matthews 

Maycock 
Mitchell 
O'Hara 
Owen 
Robertson BEM 
Roberts 
Rowson 
Ryan 
D Scott 
Mrs Scott 

Singleton 
Smith 
Stansfield 
I Taylor 
L Taylor 
L Williams 
T Williams 
Mrs Wright 

 
In Attendance:  
Neil Jack, Chief Executive 
John Blackledge, Director of Community and Environmental Services 
Alan Cavill, Director of Place 
Diane Booth, Director Children’s Services 
Antony Lockley, Director of Strategy and Assistant Chief Executive 
Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health 
Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 
Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships/Monitoring Officer 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
Yvonne Burnett, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
Sally Shaw, Head of the Corporate Delivery Unit 
 
 
Apologies:  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors D Coleman and Jackson who 
were on official Council business. 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest at this point. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 20 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Council meeting held on 20 September 2017 be signed 
by the Mayor as a correct record. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2017 
 
 

 
3  ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Mayor announced the news that former councillor Michael Jebson had sadly passed 
away since the last Council meeting.  As a mark of respect, a minute’s silence was held. 
 
4  EXECUTIVE REPORTS 
 
The Leader of the Council, the Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Secretary 
presented reports to the Council on work undertaken in their own portfolio area and 
those portfolios under their responsibility.  The reports covered corporate, strategic and 
policy issues, together with work being undertaken in transforming services and with 
partners.  
 
Questions, comments and debate were invited from all councillors on each of the report 
areas. 
 
Notes: 
 
(1) Councillor Campbell agreed to send a written response to Councillor Mrs Scott on 

the number of Council owned properties with cavity wall insulation that was 
unsuitable for coastal properties and the number of complaints that had been 
received from tenants. 
 

(2) On presentation of the report from the Cabinet Secretary, Councillors Mitchell and 
Smith declared personal interests as governors of Layton Primary School. 

 
(3) Councillor Mrs Henderson left the meeting following consideration of the item. 
 
5  PROPOSAL TO DISSOLVE THE BLACKPOOL, FYLDE AND WYRE ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT COMPANY AND FORM AN ECONOMIC PROSPERITY BOARD 
 
Members considered the recommendation of the Executive regarding the governance of 
the economic development agenda across the Fylde Coast. 
 
The Council noted that a governance review had been undertaken in respect of the 
Blackpool, Fylde and Wyre Economic Development Company (EDC) with a view to 
reflecting the responsibility for managing the delivery of the Enterprise Zone programme.  
It was reported that the review had identified that a joint committee between the three 
councils would present a more efficient delivery model.   
 
The report to members outlined that the joint committee would be known as an 
Economic Prosperity Board to reflect the proposed three co-opted private sector 
representatives in addition to the three Leaders of the constituent Councils. 
 
Members noted that all three Councils were being asked to give approval to dissolve the 
current EDC and form the joint committee as set out in the report. 

Page 2



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2017 
 
 

 
Motion:  Councillor Blackburn proposed (and Councillor Campbell seconded): 
 
‘To authorise the Leader of the Council, in his role as ‘member’ of the Blackpool, Fylde 
and Wyre Economic Development Company (EDC) to dissolve the aforementioned 
Company.  (This will require a special resolution of the ‘members’ of the company.  In 
effect this will be the three Leaders of the three Councils signing a resolution to 
disestablish the Company).’ 
 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried. 
 
6  LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 
 
Members considered the recommendations of the Executive to approve an extension to 
the period for the current Local Transport Plan. 
 
The Council noted that a Local Transport Plan was required to be in place and that the 
current Local Transport Plan had expired on 31 March 2016.  In order to meet statutory 
requirements and to enable a full review of the plan for the future, it was proposed to 
extend life of the current document for a further year. 
 
The report from the Executive outlined that in March 2011, the Council had identified six 
key issues which remained valid:  highway maintenance, road safety, congestion, visitor 
economy, parking and accessibility.   A new plan would enable the emerging regeneration 
position to be considered from the transport needs perspective, including the new 
conference centre, leisure quarter development and possible employment hub. 
 
Discussion took place on the importance of having a fully refreshed plan in place and the 
tramway extension that formed part of the proposals. 
 
Motion:  Councillor Campbell proposed (and Councillor Blackburn seconded): 
 
‘1. To approve the extension of the Local Transport Plan, 2011 to 2016, until April 

2018. 
 
2. To delegate authority to the Director of Place to make minor amendments to the 

Local Transport Plan document as necessary and publish the plan.’ 
 
Prior to voting, five members of the Council requested that the vote on the motion should 
be recorded.  The voting was as follows: 
 
For the motion:  Councillors Benson, Blackburn,  Cain, Campbell, G Coleman, Collett, 
Critchley, Cross, Elmes, Hobson, Humphreys, Hunter, Hutton, Kirkland, Matthews, 
Maycock, Mitchell, O’Hara, Owen, Rowson, Ryan, Singleton, Smith, I Taylor, L Taylor, L 
Williams, Mrs Wright - total 27. 

 

Against the motion:  Councillors Mrs Callow, Callow, Clapham, Galley, Roberts, 
Robertson, Scott, Mrs Scott, Stansfield, T Williams - total 10. 

Page 3



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2017 
 
 

 

Abstentions:  Councillor I Coleman - total 1. 
 

Motion carried:  The motion was therefore carried. 
 
7  ALLEYGATES 
 
Motion:   Having submitted notice, Councillor Humphreys proposed (and Councillor 
Hobson seconded): 
 
‘The Council notes that it is at present not legally possible to apply for gating orders 
where the highway to be gated represents the only access to a property.  The Council 
expresses its concern that this can on occasion thwart the settled wish of all local 
residents and impair the fight against anti-social behaviour including fly tipping.  The 
Council therefore asks the Chief Executive to write to the Home Secretary to ask the 
Government to amend legislation to allow greater flexibility in these circumstances.’ 
 
Members went on to debate the motion. 
 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried. 
 
Note:  Councillor Mitchell left the meeting following consideration of the above item. 
 
8  WAIVING OF CAR PARK CHARGES - FESTIVE PERIOD 
 
Members were informed that since submitting due notice, Councillor T Williams sought 
the meeting’s consent to alter the published motion, changing the date referred to from 
18 December to 1 December  
 
Following a vote, the Council did not agree to accept the altered motion. 
 
Original motion:   Councillor T Williams then proposed (and Councillor Galley seconded): 
 
‘The current planned and emergency construction work that is happening all over 
Blackpool especially around and to access roads, will no doubt cause a great deal of 
congestion and traffic delays for regular shoppers, local visitors and also the extra 
potential shoppers leading up to Christmas. 
 
Retailers and other associated trades are already expressing concern about the affect the 
road closures and construction will have on their businesses especially if shoppers decide 
not to travel into the town centre to avoid the disruption. 
 
This Council should show its understanding and address these concerns by improving the 
already offered parking discount by offering totally free car parking in all council owned 
town centre car parks from the 1 December up until Christmas Eve. 
 
This Council is proud to support local businesses and the waiving of fees for this set 
period will not only prove and endorse that statement, but also demonstrate that the 
Council is willing to forgo its own income to protect that of others. 
 Page 4



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2017 
 
 

Accordingly, the Council asks the Director of Place to put in place the necessary 
arrangements and approvals to allow free car parking in all council owned town centre 
car parks from the 1 December up until Christmas Eve.’ 
 
Members went on to debate the motion. 
 
Motion lost:  The motion was submitted to the Council and lost. 
 
Note:  Councillor Mrs Rowson left the meeting during debate on the above item. 
 
 
  
  
Mayor 
  
(The meeting ended at 9.17 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
Tel: 01253 477127 
E-mail: lorraine.hurst@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Member Report to the Council 
31 January 2018 

AGENDA ITEM  5(a) 

 

LEADER OF THE COUNCIL –‘CORPORATE’ PORTFOLIO AREA 
COUNCILLOR SIMON BLACKBURN 
 

 

The Corporate area covers my portfolio and those of: 
 

 Councillor Ivan Taylor (Cabinet Member for Projects and Partnerships) 
 
The full details of the portfolio areas can be found on the Council’s website at  
https://www.blackpool.gov.uk/Your-Council/Your-councillors/Executive-members.aspx 
 

Corporate Issues 
 
Financial Monitoring 2017/ 2018 and Budget 2018/ 2019 
I can report to Members that as at month 7, the Council was forecasting an overspend by year-
end of £4.0m.  The principal financial pressures are presenting in C
[...]
e team has successfully supported 
around 210 Blackpool residents, leading to a significant reduction in unnecessary hospital 
admissions. 
 
Learning Disabilities Social Crisis Accommodation Development 
During the past 18 months, there has been a reduction in private providers offering respite care 
and short-term placements for clients experiencing a social crisis.  I am pleased to confirm that 
a new unit has been agreed for the ground floor of the Phoenix Centre, an existing facility that 
is well placed to cater appropriately for these service users.  The unit will have its own access 
and will be separated from the rest of the Phoenix Centre building.  The new unit will be 
created out of an office space that is currently occupied by Mental Health Staff from Blackpool 
Teaching Hospitals who are currently seeking alternative office space to enable this project to 
proceed immediately.  
 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



/Report to:  COUNCIL 

Relevant Officer:  Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 

Relevant Cabinet Member:  
 

Councillor Blackburn, Leader of the Council 

Date of Meeting:  31 January 2018 

 

COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2018/ 2019 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To consider the recommendation of the Executive from its meeting on 11 December 
2017 relating to the Council Tax Reduction Scheme.  
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To agree that the Council continue to operate a Discretionary Discount Policy to be 
awarded in cases of exceptional hardship. 
 

2.2 To agree that the reduction applied to working age claimants remains the same as 
the 2017/ 2018 Scheme agreed by Council on 25  January 2017 (27.11%) and that the 
main elements and method of calculating awards will be the same with the exception 
of: 
 

 Minor amendments to continue to align the Scheme to Housing Benefit. 

 The provision of additional support for low income groups of claimants (in 
receipt of Income Support, or Income-Based Jobseekers Allowance, or 
Income-Related Employment Support Allowance) by amending the 
percentage reduction applied to their award from 27.11% to 13.56%.   

 
2.3 To agree the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2018/ 2019, as submitted with the 

Executive report on 11 December 2017. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To ensure a Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme is approved by 31 January 2018 and 
in place by 1 April 2018 avoiding the financial risks associated with the Government 
imposed default scheme.  
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 

Yes 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 None, a Council Tax Reduction scheme must be approved by the Council every year. 
 

4.0 Council Priority: 
 

4.1 
 

The relevant Council Priority is: “Communities: Creating stronger communities and 
increasing resilience” 
 

5.0 Background Information 
 

5.1 The Welfare Reform Act 2012 abolished Council Tax Benefits (CTB); billing authorities 
were required to adopt a local Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) to take effect 
from 1 April 2013.  The Government grant for Council Tax Reduction Scheme was less 
than 90% of the Government forecast funding levels had Council Tax Benefits 
continued.  This was expected to leave a shortfall in funding of £3.22m based on 
estimates of demand and assumptions regarding the basis of calculation for the 
central Government grant.  The ongoing level of Government support meant the 
Council adopted a self-funding Scheme under which all working age claimants had to 
pay at least 27.11% of their Council Tax in 2013/ 2014. This has remained the case in 
subsequent years. 
 

5.2 The Blackpool Scheme incorporates the national pensioner scheme decided by 
Government. This ensures that support continues at existing levels for pensioners. In 
Blackpool, pensioners currently account for 36% of the caseload. 
 

5.3 For working-age claims there is a means-tested assessment, predominantly based 
upon the former Council Tax Benefit rules, to establish entitlement.  A percentage 
reduction of 27.11% (13.56% for the vulnerable groups) is then applied to the award 
at the end of the assessment.  
 

5.4 Although the 2018/ 2019 scheme will, as far as is possible, have the same design 
principles as that currently in operation a small number of changes are proposed to 
align the scheme with Housing Benefit amendments in order that eligibility criteria 
are consistent for both schemes. The Housing Benefit changes are: 
 

 The disregard of Bereavement Support payments, which replaced all the 
previous social security benefits such as Bereavement Allowance, Widow’s 
Pension, Widowed Mother’s Allowance, Widowed Parent’s Allowance and 
Bereavement Payment. 

 The disregard of certain Charitable Fund payments, such as those made 
following recent incidents in Manchester and London. 

 
 

Page 24



5.5 These changes will only apply to working age claimants and the impact will mean an 
increased award of Council Tax Reduction although the number of cases affected is 
expected to be low. 
 

5.6 In addition, the Council is proposing to give additional support to certain vulnerable 
groups: 
 

 Where the applicant or their partner receives Income Support, or Income-
Based Jobseekers Allowance or Income-Related Employment Support 
Allowance. 
 

5.7 It is proposed that the percentage reduction applied to these low income households 
is reduced from 27.11% to 13.56%.  The estimated cost of providing additional 
support to these low income groups is £400,000 per year (Council share - £340,000).  
In order to meet this cost there will be a review of bad debt provision and a review of 
the Council Tax base for 2018/2019. 
 

5.8 The value of the percentage reduction is reviewed annually to ensure it remains fit 
for purpose tak
[...]
osals for the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme for 2018/19. 
 

2.0 Recommendations:  
 

2.1 To note the impact of the scheme to date. 
 
 

2.2 To recommend Council to agree the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2018/19 as set 
out in Appendix 2d, to the Executive report.  
 

2.3 That the Executive recommends to Council that the reduction applied to working age 
claimants remains the same as the 2017/18 Scheme agreed by Council on 25th 

January 2017 and that the main elements and method of calculating awards will be 
the same with the exception of: 
 

 Minor amendments to continue to align the Scheme to Housing Benefit. 

 The provision of additional support for low income groups of claimants (in 
receipt of Income Support, or Income-Based Jobseekers Allowance, or 
Income-Related Employment Support Allowance) by amending the 
percentage reduction applied to their award from 27.11% to 13.56%.   

 
2.4 To recommend that the Council agrees to continue to operate a Discretionary 

Discount Policy to be awarded in cases of exceptional hardship as set out at Appendix 
2a, to the Executive report.   
 

2.5 To note at this point in time the Department for Communities and Local Government 
may still issue changes to the known position for the Pensioner National Scheme. 
Required changes would be incorporated into the final Scheme presented for 
adoption at Council on 24 January 2018. 

Page 29



Appendix 6(a) 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To ensure a Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme is approved by 31 January 2018 and 
in place by 1 April 2018 avoiding the financial risks associated with the Government 
imposed default Scheme.  
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 None, a Council Tax Reduction Scheme must be approved by the Council every yea
[...]
ptember 2017 to 22nd October 2017. The overall 
response concluded that the majority of the respondents agreed with the proposed 
changes.   
 

 Agree Disagree Don’t know 
To give additional support to low 
income groups in the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme 

15 8 2 

To disregard Bereavement Support 
payments in the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme 

20 1 4 

To disregard of certain Charitable 
Fund payments, such as those made 
following recent incidents in 
Manchester and London. 

16 5 4 

 
 

12.4 
 

Consultation has also taken place with the major preceptors as required by 
Department for Communities and Local Government guidelines. Both the Lancashire 
Fire and Rescue Service and the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for 
Lancashire supported the proposed changes to the scheme.   
 

13.0 Background papers: 
 

13.1 
 

None. 
 

14.0 Key decision information: 
 

14.1 Is this a key decision? 
 

Yes 

14.2 If so, Forward Plan reference number: 
 

26/2017 

14.3 If a key decision, is the decision required in less than five days? 
 

No 

14.4 If yes, please describe the reason for urgency: 
 

15.0 Call-in information: 
 

15.1 Are there any grounds for urgency, which would cause this decision to 
be exempt from the call-in process?  
 

 
No 

Page 35



Appendix 6(a) 

15.2 If yes, please give reason: 
 
 

TO BE COMPLETED BY THE HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC GOVERNANCE 
 

16.0 Scrutiny Committee Chairman (where appropriate): 
 

 Date informed: 1 December 2017 Date approved: 
 

      

 
17.0 Declarations of interest (if applicable): 

 
17.1 None.  

 
18.0 Executive decision: 

 
18.1 The Executive resolved as follows: 

 
1. To note the impact of the scheme to date. 

 
2. To recommend Council to agree the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2018/19 as 

set out in Appendix 2d, to the Executive report.  
 

3. To recommend to Council that the reduction applied to working age claimants 
remains the same as the 2017/18 Scheme agreed by Council on 25th January 
2017 and that the main elements and method of calculating awards will be the 
same with the exception of: 

 

 Minor amendments to continue to align the Scheme to Housing Benefit. 

 The provision of additional support for low income groups of claimants (in 
receipt of Income Support, or Income-Based Jobseekers Allowance, or Income-
Related Employment Support Allowance) by amending the percentage 
reduction applied to their award from 27.11% to 13.56%.   

  
4. To recommend that the Council agrees to continue to operate a Discretionary 

Discount Policy to be awarded in cases of exceptional hardship as set out at 
Appendix 2a, to the Executive report.   

 
5. To note at this point in time the Department for Communities and Local 

Government may still issue changes to the known position for the Pensioner 
National Scheme. Required changes would be incorporated into the final 
Scheme presented for adoption at Council on 24 January 2018. 

 
 
 

Page 36



Appendix 6(a) 

18.2 Date of Decision:  11 December 2017  
 

19.0 Reason(s) for decision: 
 

 To ensure a Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme is approved by 31 January 2018 and 
in place by 1 April 2018 avoiding the financial risks associated with the Government 
imposed default Scheme.  
 

19.1 Date Decision published:  13 December 2017 
 

  20.0 Executive Members in attendance:   
 

20.1 Councillor Blackburn, in the Chair 
 
Councillors Benson, Cain, Cross, Jackson, Kirkland, Smith, I Taylor and Mrs Wright 
 

21.0 Call-in:   
 

21.1       
 

22.0 Notes:   
 

22.1       
 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 22 NOVEMBER 2017
	5 EXECUTIVE REPORTS
	Places - Deputy Leader of the Council report
	Resilient Communities - Cabinet Secretary report

	6 COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2018/ 2019
	Appendix 6(a) - EX42 Council Tax Reduction Scheme




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2018

Present: 

Councillor I Coleman (in the Chair)

Councillors

Benson
Blackburn
Cain
Callow
Mrs Callow JP
Campbell
Clapham
D Coleman
G Coleman
Collett

Cox
Critchley
Cross
Elmes
Galley
Mrs Henderson MBE
Hobson
Humphreys
Hunter
Hutton

Jackson
Kirkland
Maycock
Mitchell
O'Hara
Owen
Robertson BEM
Roberts
Rowson
Ryan

D Scott
Mrs Scott
Singleton
Smith
I Taylor
L Taylor
L Williams
T Williams
Mrs Wright

In Attendance: 
Neil Jack, Chief Executive
John Blackledge, Director of Community and Environmental Services
Alan Cavill, Director of Place
Diane Booth, Director Children’s Services
Antony Lockley, Director of Strategy and Assistant Chief Executive  
Steve Thompson, Director of Resources
Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships/Monitoring Officer
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance
Yvonne Burnett, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser
Jenny Bollington, Media Manager

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Benson declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in agenda item 5c, ‘Executive 
Member Report from the Cabinet Secretary’ as her employment was related to the 
paragraph regarding the Phoenix Centre and service users with a disability.  She indicated 
that if there was a question or discussion on the issue, then she would leave the room in 
accordance with the Procedure Rules.

Councillor Hobson declared a personal interest in agenda item 5, ‘Executive Member 
Report from the Leader of the Council’ as the Chairman of Blackpool Housing Company 
Ltd.  Councillors Hunter, Robertson and Singleton also declared personal interests in the 
item as non-executive directors of Blackpool Housing Company Ltd.

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 22 NOVEMBER 2017

Resolved:  That the minutes of the Council meeting held on 22 November 2017, be signed 
by the Mayor as a correct record, subject to Note 1 of Minute 4 being amended to reflect 
that the response to Councillor Mrs Scott should refer to the number of complaints that 
had been received from private homes that had had grants.



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2018

3  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements on this occasion.

4  RESOLUTION OF CONDOLENCE - FREEMAN OF THE BOROUGH OF BLACKPOOL MR 
JIMMY ARMFIELD CBE

Members observed a minute’s silence as a mark of respect, following the sad loss of 
Freeman of the Borough Mr Jimmy Armfield CBE on 22 January 2018.  The Council was 
invited to pay tribute to his life and work and consider a resolution of condolence.  

Motion:  Councillor Jackson proposed (and Councillor Owen seconded):

‘This Council and the Townspeople of Blackpool were deeply saddened to learn of the 
death on 22 January 2018 of Freeman of the Borough Mr Jimmy Armfield CBE.

Jimmy was born in Denton, Manchester on 21 September 1935 and was educated at 
Revoe Primary School and the former Arnold School in Blackpool.

He became a professional footballer in 1954 for Blackpool Football Club, whilst also
undertaking his National Service duties with the Kings Own Royal Regiment. During his 
17-year career with Blackpool, he was captain for 13 of those years and made a total of 
629 appearances for the club.  He also represented his country on 43 occasions between 
1959 and 1966 and was a member of England's 1966 World Cup-winning squad, but did 
not play in the final.

After hanging up his football boots in 1971, he turned his talents to football management, 
gaining promotion to the old Second Division with Bolton Wanderers in 1973 and two 
years later, he succeeded Brian Clough at Leeds and guided them to a European Cup final, 
where they were beaten 2-0 by Bayern Munich.

He then became a journalist, taking the necessary qualifications and took up sports 
commentary providing the BBC with expert analysis and insight for more than 30 years.  
He also worked for the Football Association and advised on the appointment of future 
England managers.  In 2008 was awarded the Outstanding Contribution honour at the 
Football League Awards ceremony in London, the PFA Merit award and he was also 
admitted to the Football Hall of Fame at the National Football Museum in Preston.

Throughout his life Jimmy was honoured for services to the community firstly receiving an 
OBE in 2000, he was then granted the highest honour the Council can bestow in granting 
him the Freedom of the Borough of Blackpool on 9 April 2003.

In 2004, he was appointed a Deputy Lieutenant of Lancashire and in 2005/ 2006 he 
served as High Sheriff of Lancashire.  In the New Year’s Honours List 2009, he was 
awarded the CBE for his services to the Lancashire Community.  A nine foot statue was 
also unveiled in 2009 and sits proudly on the way into Blackpool, facing Seasiders Way, 
outside the Bloomfield Road stadium.



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2018

Jimmy had many other interests including being the organist/ choirmaster at St Peter’s 
Church, Blackpool, Vice-President of the Lancashire Outward Bound Trust and served as a 
Non-Executive Director with the Blackpool, Wyre and Fylde Community Health Services 
Trust and a Non-Executive Director with the Blackpool Hospitals Trust.  The Armfield 
Academy will open in September on the former Arnold School site, where Jimmy was a 
pupil and in later years a Governor.

Our deepest sympathy goes out to his wife Anne, their two sons John and Duncan and the 
wider Armfield family.’

Councillor Mrs Henderson and the Mayor also paid tribute.

Motion carried: The motion on being submitted to the Council was carried unanimously.

5  EXECUTIVE REPORTS

The Leader of the Council, the Deputy Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Secretary 
presented reports to the Council on work undertaken in their own portfolio area and 
those portfolios under their responsibility.  The reports covered corporate, strategic and 
policy issues, together with work being undertaken in transforming services and with 
partners.  

Questions, comments and debate were invited from all councillors on each of the report 
areas.

Notes:

(1) Councillor Campbell agreed to provide a written response to:
 Councillor Mrs Callow on whether the car parks at West Street, Talbot Road 

and Blackpool Victoria Hospital were fitted with sprinkler systems and if not, 
whether there were plans to fit them retrospectively

 Councillor Galley on any work the Council was undertaking with the owners of 
the derelict Ambassador Hotel, Promenade to make the building safe 
following the recent fire and whether the building would be renovated or sold 
to another operator

 Councillor Mrs Scott who clarified that her question raised at the last meeting 
was for details of the number of complaints received from any resident with 
regard to failed cavity wall insulation or an inadequate installation, as a 
number of people had had cavity wall insulation installed following receipt of 
a leaflet bearing the Council’s logo and sponsorship.

6  COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2018/ 2019

Members considered the recommendations from the Executive meeting on 11 December 
2017 in relation to the approval of a local Council Tax Reduction Scheme. 



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2018

The Leader of the Council explained that the proposals were to continue with the current 
Scheme but with minor amendments that would align the scheme with Housing Benefit 
amendments, by disregarding Bereavement Support payments and certain Charitable 
Fund payments and with a reduction from 27.11% to 13.56% applied for low income 
households.

Motion:  Councillor Blackburn proposed (and Councillor Campbell seconded):

‘1. To agree that the Council continues to operate a Discretionary Discount Policy to be 
awarded in cases of exceptional hardship.

2. To agree that the reduction applied to working age claimants remains the same as 
the 2017/ 2018 Scheme agreed by Council on 25  January 2017 (27.11%) and that 
the main elements and method of calculating awards will be the same with the 
exception of:

 Minor amendments to continue to align the Scheme to Housing Benefit.
 The provision of additional support for low income groups of claimants (in receipt 

of Income Support, or Income-Based Jobseekers Allowance, or Income-Related 
Employment Support Allowance) by amending the percentage reduction 
applied to their award from 27.11% to 13.56%.  

3. To agree the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2018/2019 as submitted.’

Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.

7  MAYOR ELECT 2018/ 2019

Motion:  Councillor Blackburn proposed (and Councillor Humphreys seconded):

’That Councillor Gary Coleman be invited to offer himself for the election of Mayor at the 
Annual Meeting of the Council on 14 May 2018 and agree that the meeting commences 
at 2.00pm, as it has in previous years.’

Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.

 
 
Mayor
 
(The meeting ended at 7.48 pm)
 
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact:
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance
Tel: 01253 477127
E-mail: lorraine.hurst@blackpool.gov.uk


